
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â  Rebecca Barrett 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864245  Ebost: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 17 Mai 2021 

 
Annwyl Syr/Fadam,  
 
Bydd cyfarfod o’r  Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Gamblo yn cael ei gynnal trwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd 
Llun, 24ain Mai, 2021 am 10.00 am i ystyried materion a gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol.  Mae croeso i 
chi ddefnyddio’r iaith Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, a dylid rhoi cyfnod rhybudd o 3 diwrnod gwaith os ydych yn 
dymuno gwneud hynny.  Bydd cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael ei ddarparu ar gais. 
 
Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei recordio a bydd ar gael i'w weld trwy wefan y Cyngor, ac eithrio 
trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig. Felly, bydd delweddau/sain yr unigolion 
sy'n bresennol ac/neu sy'n siarad yn ystod ar gael i'r cyhoedd trwy'r recordiad ar wefan y Cyngor yn 
www.caerffili.gov.uk 
 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb   
 

 
2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 

 
   

 
 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/


Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau 
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr 
a Swyddogion. 

 
I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol:- 
 
3  Penderfynu Ar Gais Am Drwydded Eiddo -Valley Tavern, 15 Stryd Fawr, Trelyn, Coed Duon, 

NP12 3UD.   
1 - 40 

 
 
Cylchrediad: 
Cynghorwyr J. Simmonds (Cadeirydd), Mrs D. Price a J.E. Roberts 
 
A Swyddogion Priodol 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 

Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfod 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys 
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud ag 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r modd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu. 
Am wybodaeth bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd 
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  
01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 
 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE –  
 24TH MAY 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT:  DETERMINATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
 
REPORT BY: LEE MORGAN LICENSING MANAGER 
 

 

 
1. Application Details – Valley Tavern Limited 

 

Applicant Premises Application Type 

 
Valley Tavern Limited 

 
Valley Tavern, 
15 High Street, 
Fleur De Lys, 
Blackwood, 
NP12 3UD 
. 

 
Variation of Premises 
licence  

 
 
    

1.1 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence  
 
An application has been submitted to apply to vary the premises licence for the 
above premises under the Licensing Act 2003.  The proposed application for 
consideration is set out in 1.3 of this report. 
 
The applicant Valley Tavern Limited currently holds a Premises Licence which 
permits the sale of alcohol, exhibition of film, live and recorded music, performance of 
dance, late night refreshment and boxing/wrestling entertainment.  

 
 
1.2 Site Plan/Photographs 
 

The plan of the existing licensed area authorised under a Premises Licence is 
reproduced as Appendix 1.  
 
A map of the local area is reproduced for Members attention as Appendix 1a. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3



 
1.3 Proposed variation to Trading Times and Licensable Activity 
 

The following is an extract from the application submitted by the Applicant: 
   
Following a redesign of the premises we wish to revise the plan of the property that is 
included on the current premises licence. The previous café area has been converted 
into one large bar area. The front entrance to the property has also changed as 
shown on the property drawing attached. The opening times of the premises will be 
08.00am to serve food but no change to alcohol hours before 11.00am.  

 
  

An updated plan of the premises has also been provided as part of the Variation 
application, this is reproduced for Members information as Appendix 2. 
 

 
1.3.1 The following steps have been volunteered by the applicant as part of the Operating 

Schedule, to promote the Licensing Objectives, and are reproduced directly from the 
application:-  

 
‘Same as Licence.’ 
 
 

1.3.2 No Conditions are to be removed as part of the variation application.  
 
 
1.3.3 A redacted copy of the existing licence is reproduced for Members information as 

Appendix 3. 
 
 
1.4 RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Caerphilly County Borough Council Licensing Policy Appendix 4 
 

National Guidance Appendix 5 
 
 
 
1.5 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED DURING APPLICATION PROCESS 
 
 1.5.1 Responsible Authorities: 
 

The Local Health Board, Environmental Health (Pollution Team), Child Protection 
Officer, Licensing Authority in role as Responsible Authority and Police have all 
responded to indicate no representations in respect of the application.  
 
There are no Responsible Authority Objections / Proposed conditions in respect of 
the variation application. 

 
 
1.5.2 Other Persons: Local residents 
 
There have been two resident objections received during the 28 Day consultation 
period for the variation application.  
 

Page 2



  
 
1.6 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Two residents have made objections to the variation application.  
 
Resident (a) expresses concern about the extension made to the bar with a stage 
and seating along the front wall under the windows and fears that noise will increase 
substantially. There are concerns if the windows are open in the summertime then 
the noise will be far worse. The resident alludes to the fact that this has happened in 
the past. 
 
Reference is made to problems which had happened in the past namely rowdiness, 
fighting, urination in the street, broken glass and noise from taxis. Reference is made 
to Police involvement previously. The resident sums up that it is hoped that things will 
improve in the future. 
 
Resident (b) expresses concern that by changing the café into a bar area that there 
will be increased noise coming from the front of the pub and references where there 
were three doors, there would now be one to limit any noise. Reference is made to 
the movement of the doorway which could impact upon OAP Housing. Furthermore, 
reference is made to a current condition in respect of opening of windows at the 
premises.  
 
There have been no representation responses from the Local Health Board, 
Environmental Health Officer (Pollution Team), Child Protection Officer and Licensing 
Authority in role as Responsible Authority and Gwent Police.  

 
 
1.7 APPLICANT RESPONSE  
 

No response to date has been received in relation to the comments of the resident 
objectors.   

 
 
1.8 LICENSING ASSESSMENT 
 

 
THE LICENSING ASSESSMENT IS A PROVISIONAL SUMMARY, BASED ON 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED PRIOR TO THE HEARING.  THE HEAD OF PUBLIC 
PROTECTION, COMMUNITY AND LEISURE SERVICES RESERVES THE RIGHT TO 
AMEND OR VARY THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE SUMMARY AND 
RECOMMENDATION, SUBJECT TO ANY CHANGE IN THE MATERIAL FACTS THAT 
BECOME KNOWN AT THE HEARING. THE SUB-COMMITTEE IS OBLIGED TO 
DETERMINE THIS APPLICATION WITH A VIEW TO PROMOTING THE LICENSING 
OBJECTIVES WHICH ARE: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

Document Date Received Appendix Reference 

Resident Objection (a) 26/4/2021 Appendix 6 

   

Resident Objection (b) 26/4/2021 Appendix 7 

   

Page 3



 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub Committee is obliged to have regard to:- 
 

 Licensing Act 2003 

 Statutory Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 

 The Council’s own licensing policy, and 

 All representations made and evidence presented 
 
NOTE: THE SUB-COMMITTEE MAY NOT MODIFY THE CONDITIONS OR REJECT THE 

WHOLE OR PART OF THE APPLICATION MERELY BECAUSE IT CONSIDERS IT 
DESIRABLE TO DO SO.  ANY SUCH ACTIONS MUST BE NECESSARY IN 
ORDER TO PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES. 

 
Statutory Power - Licensing Act 2003.  This is a Council function which is delegated to this 
committee to decide. 
 
 
1.9 OBSERVATIONS 
 
A full variation application has been submitted by the Applicant following works to the interior 
layout / configuration of the premises and that to the main access to the premises. Members 
will be aware that the plan of the Premises forms part of the premises licence and an 
application therefore required to demonstrate the change of layout.  
 
The Applicant has used the application to notify the Authority of his intention to open the 
premises from 08.00hrs for the purpose of serving food. Members will be aware that the 
provision of food at this time would not constitute a licensable activity. In addition, opening 
hours themselves do not constitute a licensable activity.   
 
There are no changes to any licensable activities proposed as a result of the application.  
 
Following the 28 Day consultation period on the variation application, two objections have 
been received from local residents.  
 
National Guidance at paragraph 9.9 states ‘It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the 
benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given to the person 
making that representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for 
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it.’  

Paragraph 28.21 of the council’s licensing policy details ‘Relevant representations about 
applications can also be made by any other person, regardless of their geographical position 
in relation to the relevant premises. However the Licensing Authority will usually give greater 
weight to representations that are made by people who can demonstrate that they would be 
directly affected by the carrying on of licensable activities at the premises concerned.’ 
 
There were no objections received nor conditions proposed by any of the Responsible 
Authorities following the application.  The lack of comments from Responsible Authorities 
(RA’s) would indicate that they are satisfied with the applicant’s ability to promote the 
licensing objectives, having raised no concerns or confidence in management issues in 
respect of the applicant or indeed the application submitted at this time.   
 
However the comments of the residents and the concerns expressed in Appendices 6 & 7 
have been forwarded to Gwent Police, Environmental Health Officer (Pollution Team) and 

Page 4



Licensing Authority in its role as a Responsible Authority in order that they are able to 
contact the residents in relation to their comments and take any action deemed to be 
appropriate.   
 
Should the allegations relating to crime and disorder, public nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour be witnessed by residents and the promotion of the licensing objectives be 
undermined, then residents should bring these matters to the attention of the Police, 
Environmental Health and Licensing team by way of complaint, in order that they can be 
investigated.  
 
The applicant appears aware of his existing conditions attached to the Premises Licence as 
within the Operating Schedule of his application, the applicant has indicated that steps to 
promote the Licensing Objectives are ‘Same as Licence.’ 
 
[...]
e community where problems associated with the licensing objectives occur after 
the grant or variation of a premises licence or club premises certificate.’ 
 
However the Councils Licensing policy at paragraph 11.7 also recognises that  ‘The 
Licensing Authority recognises that beyond the immediate area surrounding the licensed 
premises the control that a licence-holder can exert over its patrons diminishes and 
individuals who engage in anti-social behaviour are accountable in their own right. However, 
applicants are encouraged to consider the actions they may take as a responsible licence-
holder to mitigate the potential adverse impact of patrons. The operating schedule should 
again be used to demonstrate an understanding of the potential risks and the positive 
measures that may be implemented to manage such issues.’ 
   
 
 

Page 5



1.10 RECOMMENDATION  
 
Members of the Sub Licensing Committee will be required to determine the application in 
relation to the promotion of the four licensing objectives i.e prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  
 
Having had regard to and considered the comments received from the local residents. Given 
the nature of the variation application i.e to regularise the layout in relation to the plans of the 
premises in the absence of any concerns to the application from Responsible Authorities, it 
is recommended that the application for variation of Premises Licence be approved. 
  
 
Background Papers:  Statutory Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 
   Caerphilly CBC Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
 
Date of this report: 12th May 2021   
 
Author: Lee Morgan – Licensing Manager Tel: 01443 866750   
  Morgal16@caerphilly.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 6



Plan of the existing licensed area  APPENDIX 1 
 

 Page 7



Gadewir y dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol

Page 8



Map of the local area  APPENDIX 1A 

 Page 9



Gadewir y dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol

Page 10



Updated plan of the premises  APPENDIX 2 

 

Page 11



Gadewir y dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol

Page 12



13/08/2019 -PRM607/002 Page 1 
 

Redacted Copy of the existing licence   APPENDIX 3 
 

 
 

 

Premises Licence Number PRM604 
 

Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Valley Tavern  
15 High Street  
Fleur De Lys  
Blackwood  
NP12 3UD 

Telephone number       07852897882 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not Applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Films,Boxing or Wrestling,Live Music,Recorded Music,Performance of 
Dance,Provision of late night refreshment,Supply of alcohol 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Alcohol  
 
Sunday to Thursday inclusive, 11:00 to 00:00 
 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 to 01:00 
 
New Years Eve and Boxing Day 11:00 to 01:00 
 
On days where live sporting events are broadcast, 00:01 to 00:00 
 
Films, Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments, Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of Dance  
 

PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY 

Page 13



13/08/2019 -PRM607/002 Page 2 
 

Monday to Thursday inclusive, 10:00 to 23:00 
 
Friday to Sunday inclusive, 10:00 to 00:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
 
Monday to Thursday inclusive, 23:00 to 00:00 
 
Friday to Sunday inclusive, 23:00 to 01:00 
 
A licence is not required for live music within the premises providing it takes 
place between 08.00 – 23.00 and the audience does not exceed 500 people. 
 
A licence is not required for recorded music within the premises providing it 
takes place between 08.00 – 23.00 and the audience does not exceed 500 
people. 
 
A licence is not required for performance of a play within the premises 
providing it takes place between 08.00 – 23.00 and the audience does not 
exceed 500 people. 
 
A licence is not required for performances of dance (excluding exhibitions 
of dance of an adult nature) within the premises providing it takes place 
between 08.00 – 23.00 and the audience does not exceed 500 people. 
 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Sunday to Thursday inclusive, 11:00 to 00:30 
 
Friday and Saturday inclusive, 11:00 to 01:30 
 
New Years Eve and Boxing Day 11:00 to 01:30 
 
On days where live sporting events are broadcast, 00:01 to 00:00 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or 
off supplies 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
 

 

  

Page 14



13/08/2019 -PRM607/002 Page 3 
 

 

Name (registered) address of holder 
of premises licence 

 

Valley Tavern Limited   
15 High Street  

 

Fleur De Lys  

Blackwood   

NP12 3QW  
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
11692561 
 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Nathan Jenkins  
 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 

Page 15



13/08/2019 -PRM607/002 Page 4 
 

 
 

 

Premises Licence Number      PRM604 
 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Valley Tavern  
15 High Street  
Fleur De Lys  
Blackwood  
NP12 3UD 
 

Telephone number    07852897882 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
  
Not Applicable 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 
Films,Boxing or Wrestling,Live Music,Recorded Music,Performance of 
Dance,Provision of late night refreshment,Supply of alcohol 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Alcohol  
 
Sunday to Thursday inclusive, 11:00 to 00:00 
 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 to 01:00 
 
New Years Eve and Boxing Day 11:00 to 01:00 
 
On days where live sporting events are broadcast, 00:01 to 00:00 
 
Films, Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments, Live M
[...]
attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
1.  All windows and doors to be kept closed to reduce noise impact at 

neighbouring properties other than when the doors are being used for 
loading and unloading and for the use of entering and leaving the 
premises. NOTE This condition shall not prejudice the minimum 
ventilation levels for health and safety and access to emergency exits 
shall not be compromised.  

 
2.  No speakers for amplification of music shall be placed on the outside of 

the premises or on the outside of any building forming a part of the 
premises. and are not positioned near openings such as doors or 
windows.    

 

Page 24



13/08/2019 -PRM607/002 Page 13 
 

3. The volume of amplified/unamplified live and recorded regulated 
entertainment must be at a level so as not to cause a nuisance at the 
nearest residential property. 

 
4.  During times of amplified/unamplified live and recorded regulated 

entertainment is taking place, staff shall make regular patrols in the 
immediate vicinity to ensure noise nuisance does not occur at the 
nearest residential property. 

 
5.  The premises supervisor, manager or other competent person shall 

manage the outdoor areas to ensure that customers do not behave in a 
noisy, rowdy or offensive manner, and measures are put in place for 
staff to monitor the external areas on a regular basis. 

 
6.  There shall be no consumption of food or beverages in any outside 

areas after 22.00 hours.  Adequate notices shall be displayed in 
appropriate locations to ensure that this information is brought to the 
attention of patrons. 

 
7.  The use of the beer garden of the premises is not permitted after 22.00 

other than for the provision of a designated smoking area.  
 
8.  The designated smoking area, as referred to in condition 7 shall not 

exceed the capacity of 10 persons at any one time after post 22.00. 
 
9.  Activities relating to the onsite disposal (including placing into external 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE DIGITAL MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY 
24TH MAY 2021 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
 

  
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor J. Simmonds – Chair  

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs D. Price, J. Roberts  

 
Together with: 

 
L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), K. Hopkins (Senior Licensing Officer), T. Rawson (Solicitor), 
R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 

  
Representing the Applicant 
Mr N. Jenkins and Mr G. Morris (Valley Tavern) 
 
Representing Other Persons 
Mr E. Gough (Local Resident) – by telephone 

 

INTRODUCTION AND RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all those in attendance and introductions were made.  The Chair 
reminded those present that the meeting was being recorded and would be made available 
following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here to View 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 

meeting. 
 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - VALLEY TAVERN, 15 HIGH 
STREET, FLEUR DE LYS, BLACKWOOD, NP12 3UD 

 
The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting, including the 

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/My-Council/Meetings,-agendas,-minutes-and-reports/Council-meetings?lang=en-GB


 

order of representations and the opportunities for all parties to ask questions.   
 

Mr Lee Morgan (Licensing Manager) presented the report and outlined the application 
submitted for the variation of a premises licence located at Valley Tavern, 15 High Street, 
Fleur de Lys, Blackwood, NP12 3UD 
 
Members were advised that the application sought to vary the premises licence for the 
establishment by revising the plan of the property that is included on the current premises 
licence.  The previous café area has been converted into one large bar area and the front 
entrance to the property has also changed. The opening times of the premises will be 
08.00am to serve food but there will be no change to alcohol hours before 11.00am.  The 
current premises licence permits the sale of alcohol, exhibition of film, live and recorded 
music, performance of dance, late night refreshment and boxing/wrestling entertainment.  

 
An updated plan of the premises was provided as part of the application and attached to the 
report at Appendix 2.  A number of steps had also been volunteered by the applicant as part 
of the Operating Schedule as per the existing licence, to promote the Licensing Objectives, 
and a redacted copy of the existing licence was included at Appendix 3. 

 
During the consultation process, the Local Health Board, Environmental Health (Pollution 
Team), Child Protection Officer, Licensing Authority in their role as Responsible Authority and 
Police all responded to indicate they had no representations, objections or proposed 
conditions in respect of the application.   
 
Representations were also received from two local residents in objection to the variation 
application with full details appended to the Officer’s report.   One local resident had written to 
the Licensing Department to state that she would not be attending the subsequent hearing but 
asked for the other local resident (Mr Gough) to speak on her behalf. 
 
Attention was drawn to the local policy considerations as set out in the report and to the way 
in which the Sub-Committee would deal with the application.  Members were referred to the 
recommendation set out in the Licensing Manager’s report, which recommended that given 
the nature of the variation application, and in the absence of any concerns to the application 
from Responsible Authorities, the variation of the premises licence be approved. 

  
All parties present were afforded the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Manager.  
Mr Gough (Local Resident) made reference to the installation of air conditioning on site that 
had been mentioned by the applicant at the previous Sub Committee hearing, and in referring 
to windows being opened at the premises in Summer 2020, asked if this matter had since 
been resolved. 
 
Mr Morgan confirmed that the conditions of licence requires windows and doors to be kept 
closed and summarised these to the Sub Committee, although it was noted that this condition 
should not prejudice the minimum ventilation levels required for health and safety.  Mr Gareth 
Morris added that the premises had made significant investment in air conditioning equipment 
over a year ago, but that there were occasions where the premises windows had been 
opened to allow ventilation due to Covid-19 regulations. 

 
Representations were then invited from the applicant, Valley Tavern Limited. 
 
Mr Nathan Jenkins from Valley Tavern addressed the Sub Committee and outlined the 
reasons for the variation application.  He explained that they had taken away a walkway 
around the building and removed two internal walls to create more space, which had been 
signed off by Building Control, and so Valley Tavern were confused by the objections as there 
would be no impact to residents.  On the contrary, this would help as there is now only one 
entrance to the premises and patrons can walk up to the side rather than congregating on the 
highway, particularly when they wish to smoke. 
 



 

Mr Gareth Morris from Valley Tavern added to the representation and explained that there 
had been some changes to the outside area as a result of Covid-19 restrictions but did not 
form part of the variation, and all processes had been put in place to minimise disruption.   
 
Mr Morris then addressed the concerns set out in Mr Gough’s written representation and 
responded to each of these in turn.  He explained that in regards to complaints around public 
urination in the side alley, security staff monitor this area but they are limited in what they can 
do.  The number of security cameras at the premises have now increased to 30, fighting that 
takes place off the premises is outside the control of the establishment, and broken glass is in 
the area is not from the premises as patrons are not allowed to leave with drinking glasses.  
The police have attended several times but this is mainly to request CCTV footage for matters 
inside and outside of the premises.   Mr Morris also emphasised that the premises deters drug 
use and is able to search patrons on the premises but that drug-taking off the property is 
outside of their control. 
 
Representations were then invited from the local resident, Mr Gough. 
 
Mr Gough summarised his concerns and raised a number of questions for the applicant.  He 
expressed concerns about the change in layout due to the number of front exits being 
reduced from three to two doors, and the additional noise being created as a result of one 
door being permanently open.  Mr Gough commented that air conditioning at the premises 
would be ineffective if doors are left open.  He asked if the door between the exterior and bar 
area would be open on a regular basis due to security being positioned at that door.  
Reference was made to staff smoking and dropping cigarette litter in that area.  Mr Gough 
also referred to the existing Condition 1 at Annex 3 of the report relating to windows and doors 
to be kept closed and claimed this was added following the decision reached at the previous 
premises hearing in 2019.   He referenced the placement of the indoor stage area facing the 
windows and stated that this did not meet Condition 2 of the licence.  He also referred to the 
car park being used as an extension of the outside area and asked if this would continue. 
 
Mr Jenkins responded to the points raised by Mr Gough.  He explained that the air 
conditioning was not operational when the windows were first opened; they had been installed 
but there were several issues with the functioning of the equipment and that staff would open 
the windows if it was particularly hot in the premises due to health and safety considerations.  
Mr Jenkins outlined the setup of the stage in the premises and explained that the performers 
and sound systems used to face the windows; these have now been re-positioned so they 
have their backs to the windows and are facing inwards.  The premises also made enquiries 
about installing an “acoustic film” for windows to reduce decibels but did not feel the reduction 
in noise levels would be significant.   
 
Mr Lee Morgan (Licensing Manager) clarified that Condition 1 at Annex 3 referenced by Mr 
Gough was added at the original premises hearing in 2019.  Regarding the use of the outside 
area, he explained that due to the Covid-19 situation, the government has permitted any 
premises with an on-sales facility to enjoy an automatic off-sales provision but that this 
arrangement will come to an end when restrictions ease.  He also confirmed that the applicant 
is permitted to provide alcohol on an on or off sales basis within the confines of the land it 
owns but if it does not own the premises then they should not be using the area concerned. 
 
Mr Gough sought reassurance from the applicant that the problems with the air conditioning 
system had been resolved and windows would not be opened in future.  He referred to the 
considerations around health and safety and stated there was no maximum upper 
temperature level. 
 
Mr Jenkins confirmed that the premises had been closed for nearly a year but that the 
problems with the air conditioning system had now been rectified.  He added that he would be 
happy to remove the gazebo to the rear of the premises now that Covid-19 restrictions on 
indoor use had been lifted.  He stated that if the licence states the premises can open 
windows, he will continue to do so and also that he has no control over patrons who choose to 



 

open windows. 
 
Mr Gough confirmed that he was happy with the offer to remove the gazebo and the 
increased use of the beer garden.  He sought clarification on the condition which he believed 
were added after the original hearing and stated his belief that the premises did not own all 
the land on which it operates. 
 
Mr Jenkins explained that the question of ownership relates to a piece of land at the rear of 
the property for which the premises is in the process of purchasing and that this has been 
brought to the Council’s attention.  Mr Gough suggested that this was previously used as a 
cemetery and could be considered to be consecrated ground.   
 
Mr Lee Morgan explained that he was unable to comment on the position in respect of this 
land and reiterated that Condition 1 was added at the last premises hearing on 19th February 
2019.  He further explained that the Licensing Sub Committee may impose any conditions 
they feel are relevant to the grant of a licence, and this would have formed part of the decision 
notice which would have been disseminated to all parties as part of Licensing procedure.  Mr 
Gough indicated he was satisfied with this explanation. 
 
Mr Gough reiterated his concerns regarding the sole door between the bar and exterior of the 
premises and that the air conditioning would not work if this door was kept open, explaining 
that previously there were two doors which would have formed an airlock-type scenario.  He 
remained concerned that this door would now be kept open more or less permanently. 
 
Mr Jenkins pointed out that the air conditioning system would only be used on rare occasions 
during hot weather and that to keep noise to a minimum, the door would be kept shut.  He 
suggested that he could ensure that security stand outside this closed door and confirmed 
that he would also address the issues raised around staff smoking and cigarette litter.   
 
All parties were then afforded the opportunity to sum up before the Licensing and Gambling 
Sub Committee retired to make its decision.   
 
The Licensing Manager referred Members to the information and guidance in the report and to 
the representations heard at the meeting, together with the recommendation at Section 1.10 
of the report. 
 
Mr Gough confirmed that he had nothing further to add.  He thanked the applicants for their 
responses and hoped that there would be positive progression and no need for further 
complaints. 
 
Mr Morris referred to the extensive discussion around air conditioning and reiterated that this 
system is rarely used.  He confirmed that he would raise the issues around the door being left 
open and staff smoking in his weekly meeting with security staff.  He emphasised that he was 
open to discussion with residents and if they had any concerns, these could be raised directly 
with him and would be addressed.  In addition, Mr Jenkins thanked Mr Gough for his 
comments, reiterated the willingness of the premises to deal with complaints in-house and 
offered to pass his contact details to Mr Gough following the meeting. 
 
The Legal Advisor informed all parties present that the Sub Committee would retire to 
consider the representations made at the meeting and they would be informed in writing of the 
decision in the next 5 days.  

 
The Sub Committee retired at 10.53 a.m. to make its decision and all other parties left the 
meeting. 

 
Following consideration of the application for the variation of a premises licence for Valley 
Tavern Limited, 15 High Street, Fleur de Lys, Blackwood, NP12 3UD, and having regard to 



 

the Licensing Manager’s report and all the representations made, the Licensing and Gambling 
Sub Committee unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that the application for the variation of a premises licence, to alter the 
layout plan of the premises, be GRANTED as per the variation application. 

 
In making their decision, the Sub Committee considered all four Licensing Objectives, the 
Licensing Act 2003, revised Home Office Guidance and Caerphilly Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub Committee took into account that the internal variation to the layout of the premises 
was relatively minor.  They took into account that the residents’ concerns regarding excess 
noise had not been corroborated by any evidence of prior complaints made to or received by 
any of the Responsible Authorities.  The Sub Committee were not satisfied on the evidence 
before it that there had been any breaches of the existing licence conditions that would weigh 
against granting the variation as sought by the Applicant.  Whilst the Sub Committee heard 
submissions in regards to the efficacy of the air conditioning at the premises, this was not 
given much weight by the Sub Committee given the lack of evidence of noise nuisance 
complaints from members of the public.   

The Sub Committee were satisfied that the prior record of the Applicant and its recognition 
and awareness of its responsibilities in this regard within the hearing, satisfied the Sub 
Committee that the granting of the application would not detract from the promotion of any of 
the 4 licensing objectives, in particular the promotion of public nuisance.  The Sub Committee 
took into account the other factors, such as purported urination in the alleyway, but the 
evidence was not clear whether the problem originated from patrons or members of the 
public.  The Sub Committee gave consideration whether the variation sought would derogate 
from the 4 licensing objectives in connection with the possible acts of public nuisance.  The 
Sub Committee concluded that the variation would not effect the same.  

 
The decision notice advised that any person aggrieved by the decision had the right to appeal 
to the local Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of written notification of the 
decision. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.27 a.m. 

 
 


